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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS 

 

 On July 21, 2015, Elm City Local C.A.C.P. (the Union) filed a complaint (MPP-

31,677) amended on September 27, 2016 with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations (the Labor Board), alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) violated the 

Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) when it allowed members of the 

Milford police department SWAT team to execute a search warrant within the City. On 

October 19, 2015 the Union filed a complaint (MPP-31,809) alleging that the City 

violated the Act when it allowed members of the Hamden police department SWAT team 

to execute a search warrant in the City.   

 

 By notice dated April 13, 2016, the cases were consolidated and after the requisite 

preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing 

on June 29, 2016 and October 3, 2016.  Both parties appeared, were represented, and 

were allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make 

argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs on November 21, 2016 and the Union 

filed a reply brief on December 5, 2016.  Based on the entire record before us, we make 

the following findings of fact and conclusions of law, and we dismiss the complaints. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 

relevant times has represented a bargaining unit of employees consisting of all full-time 

and permanent investigatory and uniformed members of the City’s police department, up 

to and including the rank of Major. 

 

3. The Union and the City are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 8) 

with effective dates of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2016, which states, in relevant part: 

 

ARTICLE 9 – Overtime  

  

 Section 1 

 

  All overtime shall be paid at time and one-half (1-1/2) for all hours 

 worked or any portion thereof, in excess of eight (8) hours per day or the 

 employee’s scheduled work week .. .  

 . . . 

ARTICLE 15 – Rates of Pay 

 

 . . . 

 Section 4 

  (a)  All personnel who are assigned to the Units in Emergency Services 

 consisting of . . . Tactics Unit . . . who serves on such Unit for a minimum of six 

 (6) months in any contract year, shall receive an annual one hundred twenty five 

 dollars ($125.00) lump sum payment . . .  

 . . . 

ARTICLE 22 – Prior Benefits 

  

  The City agrees to continue in force all benefits of whatever nature 

 presently enjoyed by the members, not covered by the terms of this Agreement. 

 . . .  

 

4. At all times relevant hereto, the City and the towns of Hamden and Milford 

maintained specialized tactical (SWAT)
1
 teams at their respective police departments.    

 

5. By complaint (Ex. 6) to the Labor Board dated February 5, 2013 in Case No. 

MPP-30,207 the Union stated, in relevant part: 

 

 

                                                 
1
 “SWAT” is an acronym for Special Weapons and Tactics team. Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93, 

96 (2005). 
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 5. On January 30, 2013, officers from the Town of Hamden entered the City 

   . . .  and together with its SWAT team, executed three narcotic-  

  related search and seizure warrants.  The first was at 53 Willis Street, the  

  second 91 Willis Street, and the third at 819 Sherman Avenue. 

 

 6. City personnel, including the Chief of Police and Police Patrol   

  Commander, were aware of the Hamden personnel’s actions within the  

  City prior to execution.   

  . . . 

 10. Based upon the foregoing . . . the City . . . violated Section 7-470(a)(4) of  

  the Act by . . . unilaterally subcontracting bargaining unit work. 

  . . . 

 

6. On May 6, 2013, the City and the Union signed a written settlement agreement 

(Ex. 7) that states, in relevant part: 

 

 

 IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF CASE NO. MPP-30,207 . . .  

  

 1)  The City agrees that it will notify the Hamden Police Department that only the 

 New Haven Police Dept. SWAT team will perform SWAT functions within the 

 City of New Haven. 

 

 2)  In consideration of the above [the Union] Council 15 hereby withdraws MPP-

 30,207. 

 . . . 

 

7. At some point after the May 6, 2013 settlement agreement had been signed, City 

assistant police chief Luiz Casanova (Casanova) contacted Hamden police chief Thomas 

Wydra (Wydra) and informed Wydra and two Hamden deputy police chiefs of the terms 

of the settlement agreement.  Wydra replied that the Hamden police department would 

continue to execute search warrants in the City when directed by a superior court judge.
2
 

 

8. On or about July 14, 2015, Lieutenant William Cable of the Milford police 

department informed then
3
 City police captain Julie Johnson (Johnson) that the Milford 

police department SWAT team would be executing a search warrant in the City on or 

                                                 
2
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-33a states, in relevant part: 

 

 (b) Upon complaint . . . to any judge of the Superior Court . . . such judge . . . may issue a warrant 

 commanding a proper officer to . . . search such place . . .  

 . . . 

 (d) . . . The warrant shall be directed to any police officer of a regularly organized police 

 department . . . [The] warrant . . . shall command the officer to search . . . the . . . place . . . named . 

 . .   

 
3
 Johnson has since retired. 
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about July 16, 2015.  In accordance with the City’s policy,
4
 Johnson arranged for City 

police to be present during the warrant execution.   

 

9. On or about October 8, 2015, Hamden deputy police chief Bo Kicak informed 

Casanova that the Hamden police department SWAT team would be executing a search 

warrant in the City and Casanova arranged for City police to be present during the 

warrant execution. 

 

10. At all times relevant hereto, outside law enforcement agencies have executed 

search warrants in the City several times each month and the City’s police department has 

executed search warrants in other Connecticut municipalities several times each year. 

 

11. On September 29, 1992, the City and Yale University (Yale) entered into a 

memorandum of understanding (Ex. 11) that states, in relevant part:  

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 of Public Act 83-466, the City . . . may appoint 

 persons designated by the University to act as Yale University police officers 

 [who] . . . shall have all of the powers conferred upon municipal police 

 officers of the City . . .  

 . . .  

 NOW THEREFORE . . .  

 . . . 

 2. Yale University police officers . . . shall have and exercise the powers and 

 authority conferred upon municipal police officers of the City . . .  

 . . .  

 7. There shall be an Appendix A to this agreement . . . 

 . . .  

     APPENDIX A 

 

  . . . In order to promote the most efficient operation of the two police 

 departments, certain support services are provided by the [City’s] Police 

 Department to the Yale University Police Department including . . . 

 . . .  

  ° Other specialized police services.  

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. A municipal employer’s failure or refusal to comply with an agreement resolving 

a prohibited practice complaint is a prohibited practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 

 

2. A municipal employer’s failure or refusal to bargain in good faith with the 

designated excusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit is a prohibited 

practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 

                                                 
 
4
 City police are present during warrant executions by outside agencies to monitor the scene and facilitate 

access to the City police department’s radio communication system. 
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3. Absent an adequate defense, an employer commits an unlawful refusal to bargain 

and a prohibited practice when it unilaterally transfers bargaining unit work to non-

bargaining unit employees. 

 

4. The City did not violate the Act when Milford and Hamden police SWAT teams 

executed search warrants within City limits. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 The Union contends the City violated Section 7-470(a)(4) and (6)
5
 of the Act 

when Milford and Hamden SWAT teams executed search warrants in the City.  

Specifically, the Union claims the City failed to meet its obligations under the May 5, 

2013 settlement agreement, that it engaged in bad faith bargaining, and that it unlawfully 

transferred bargaining unit work.  In response, the City argues that it complied with the 

settlement agreement and honored its duty to bargain in good faith and that the Union has 

failed to meet its burden to establish a prima facie case of illegal subcontracting. Given 

the record before us, we agree with the City and dismiss the Union’s complaints.   

 

 It is well established that a failure to comply with a prohibited practice settlement 

 agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.  See City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 4806 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 (2014); Town of 

 Hamden, Decision No. 4725 (2014); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 4178 

 (2006); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3796 (2000); City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 2075-A (1982).  In assessing such claims we interpret the language 

 involved to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent 

 has complied with those requirements. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461 

 (2010); City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). We use an objective 

 standard and we do not consider whether the respondent acted in good faith or 

 whether its interpretation is plausible as valid defenses.  Town of Wallingford, 

 Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of 

 New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 

 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); Hartford Board 

 of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our function to relitigate the 

 underlying dispute or to second-guess the merits of a party’s decision to enter into 

 a settlement.  Our role is limited to meeting our statutory responsibility to insure 

 that the settlement agreement is respected.  Connecticut Employees Union 

 Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such our analysis “only looks to the language of 

 the settlement.” Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, 

                                                 
5
 Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-470(a)(4) and (6) state, in relevant part:  

  

 (a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from:   (4) refusing to 

 bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as 

 the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit . . .(6) refusing to comply with a 

 grievance settlement . . .  



 6 

 Decision No. 3593 (1998)).  If we find there has not been compliance, we will 

 find a violation of the Act.  State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, 

 Decision No. 4475 (2010). 

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4847 p. 6 (2015). 

 

 The Union does not dispute that the City satisfied its sole express obligation under 

the settlement agreement when Casanova notified Wydra of the terms of the agreement. 

The Union argues, however, that the agreement also required that all SWAT operations 

within the City be performed by members of the bargaining unit notwithstanding the 

rights and obligations of other law enforcement agencies. We disagree. “When construing 

a contract, we seek to determine the intent of the parties from the language used 

interpreted in the light of the situation of the parties and circumstances connected with 

the transaction . . .” Parisi v. Parisi, 315 Conn. 370, 383 (2015) (citation and internal 

quotation marks omitted) (emphasis in original). Furthermore, “a contract must be 

interpreted in light of the laws that existed at the time the parties entered into the 

agreement.” Russo v. City of Waterbury, 304 Conn. 710, 732 (2012). 

 

 At the time the parties entered into the settlement agreement, organized police 

departments were entitled and obligated by statute to execute valid search warrants in 

other municipalities. Since the parties negotiated the agreement in this context and there 

are no statutory limitations on the training or assignment of police officers that perform 

this function, we view the provision in the settlement agreement for notice to the Hamden 

police department as a joint request for comity and voluntary deference to the City’s 

SWAT team.  Since the City issued the required notice and was otherwise powerless to 

dictate the manner or means by which duly authorized agencies executed warrants 

pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-33a, we find no violation in the fact that the requested 

deference was not forthcoming. 

 

 The Union’s claim that the City engaged in bad faith bargaining when it “agrees 

to do one thing and then claims it cannot . . .”
6
 fails because as noted above, the City did 

not agree to prohibit warrant executions by other agencies and even if it had, such an 

agreement would be illegal and unenforceable.
7
  See, e.g. Trumbull Board of Education, 

Decision No. 4861 (2016); State of Connecticut, Dept. of Public Safety, Decision No. 

4550 (2011); Greenwich Board of Education, Decision No. 3141 (1993); City of 

Bridgeport, Decision No. 1648 (1978).  Nor do we find any evidence of bad faith 

bargaining in the City’s failure to negotiate SWAT coordination agreements with Milford 

and Hamden similar to the 1992 memorandum of understanding between the City and 

Yale. Even if we assume that Appendix A to that memorandum requires Yale’s deference 

to the City’s SWAT team as a  “specialized police service[]”, the legislature afforded the 

City the ability to dictate that term when it granted the City a conditional right to appoint 

                                                 
6
 Union’s brief p. 6. 

 
7
 Such an agreement would conflict with the rights and obligations of other law enforcement agencies 

under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-33a to execute valid search warrants. 
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Yale police officers.
8
 Since the Union does not offer any rational basis for other law 

enforcement agencies to waive or limit their warrant execution rights
9
 and the settlement 

agreement does not require the City to enter into an agreement with the Hamden police 

department, we decline to find that the City engaged in bad faith bargaining.   

 

    Lastly, we address the Union’s subcontracting claim under the standard set forth 

in City of New Britain, Decision No. 3290 (1995). 

 

The Union bears the initial burden of establishing a prima facie case that: (1) the 

work in question is bargaining unit work; (2) the subcontracting or transfer of 

work varied significantly in kind or degree from what had been customary under 

past established practice; and (3) the alleged subcontracting or transfer of work 

had a demonstrable adverse impact on the bargaining unit. Once a union has 

established a prima facie case the burden shifts to the employer to provide an 

adequate defense. City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4706 (2014); City of New 

Haven, Decision No. 4656 (2013); Woodbridge Board of Education, Decision 

No. 4565 (2011); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010). Such defenses 

may include the existence of a contractual provision which permits the 

subcontracting or transfer of the work, that the work removed from the bargaining 

unit is de minimus, or that the transfer was in keeping with established past 

practice. In addition, either party may argue that public policy may have an 

impact on the situation. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4620 (2012); City of 

Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478, supra.  

 

Southington Board of Education, Decision No. 4879, p. 4. (2016); see also, City of 

Hartford, Decision No. 4854 (2015). 

 

 Since outside agencies, as well as the City’s police department, have always 

routinely executed search warrants in neighboring municipalities, the record before us 

fails to support a conclusion that the work at issue varied from what was customary under 

past practice. Again, we note the absence of any relevant restriction on the rank, 

assignment, or training of police officers that perform this function. Since the Union has 

not established a prima facie case of illegal transfer of bargaining unit work, we dismiss 

the complaints.   

 

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

                                                 
 
8
 See Public Acts 1983, No. 83-466, § 3. 

 
9
 Ordinarily we are concerned with potential conflicts between an employer’s obligations under the Act and 

its existing contractual obligations with third parties, not its ability to assume such obligations.  See, e.g., 

City of Stamford, Decision No. 4832 (2015). 
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 ORDERED that the complaints filed herein be, and the same hereby are, 

DISMISSED. 

 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

     Patricia V. Low 

     Patricia V. Low 

     Chairman 

 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Board Member 

 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Board Member 
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CERTIFICIATION 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 31
st
   

day of May, 2017 to the following: 

 

Attorney Marshall T. Segar 

50 Columbus Blvd, 3
rd

 Floor    RRR 

Hartford, CT  06106 

 

Attorney Joshua J. Wyatt 

McCarter & English, LLP    RRR 

City Place 1 

185 Asylum Street 

Hartford, CT  06103 

 

 

 

   __________________________________ 

   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

 

 


